SANTA ANITA PARK - April 16, 2017 - Race 9
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race

Other Than Maiden And Claiming Allowed 3 Ibs. Claiming Price $35,000. (Rail at 20 feet). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: $35,000

One Mile On The Turf Track Record: (Vyjack - 1:31.69 - October 8, 2016)

Purse: $30,000

Plus: $1,035 Other Sources
Available Money: $31,035

Value of Race: $31,035 1st $18,000, 2nd $6,000, 3rd $3,600, 4th $1,800, 5th $600, 6th $345, 7th $345, 8th $345

Weather: Clear Track: Firm
Off at: 5:18 Start: Good for all

Last Raced

25Mar17 1sa®
17Mar17 "SA®
4Mar17 'sA®
4Mar17 *sA*
23Mar17 'sal
30Mar17 5sA*
9Mar17 >sA®
25Mar17 8sa®

8

O NP~ PP O

10
5

Malko (IRE) (Ocampo,

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Israel)

Que Chistoso (Desormeaux, Kent)
American League (Prat, Flavien)

Lindante (Baze, Tyler)

Formulate (Bejarano, Rafael)
Rprettyboyfloyd (Talamo, Joseph)
Air Pocket (Pena, Brayan)

Above Board (Solis, Austin)

Wgt M/E

124 Lb
121 Lb
121 L

124 Lb
121 L bf
124 L

121 Lb
1147 L b

PP

WoOMANRERLNO®

Start

P A OOONWNOOOO

1/4
72 1/2
54
1Head
3Head

8
1

L2172
28

1/2
61/2
53 1/2
lHead
3Head

8
71 1/2

42 12

3/4

6Head
lll2

3Head
4Head

8
21 1/2

Str
3Head

21/2

71 12

Fin
1134
21/2
33/4
2172
55 1/4
61 1/4
7112

EQUIBASE

COMPANY

=

Video Race Repla

Odds

23.20
4.50
1.30*
12.10
3.80
5.10
12.10
45.90

Comments

waited 1/4,rail rally
came out str,late 2nd
inside duel,lost 2nd
tight 6-1/2,willingly
4wd into str,outkicked
4wd into str,no rally
dueled,weakened
3wd into str,weakened

Fractional Times: 22.68 45.92 1:10.85 1:23.11 Final Time: 1:35.09
Split Times: (23:24) (24:93) (12:26) (11:98)

Run-Up: 66 feet Temporary Rail: 20 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Lynch Bages Ltd.

Malko (IRE), Bay Gelding, by Giant's Causeway out of Never Busy, by Gone West. Foaled Feb 11, 2012 in Ireland.
Winning Owner: Bran Jam Stable

New Trainer: Jeff Bonde New Owner: Cavalli, John, Messineo, Nancy, Peal,Larry,Sands,

Bruce,Bernardi,Dario

1 Claimed Horse(s): American League

Voided Claims:  Formulate(Vet);

8 - Malko (IRE): $35,000; 9 - Que Chistoso: $35,000; 1 - American League: $35,000; 4 - Lindante: $35,000; 7 -
Formulate: $35,000; 6 - Rprettyboyfloyd: $35,000; 10 - Air Pocket: $35,000; 5 - Above Board: $35,000;

Claiming Prices:

Scratched Horse(s): Call Saul (Trainer), Mexican Groove (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $287,717

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool Carryover
8 Malko (IRE) 48.40 14.80 6.20  $1.00 Exacta 8-9 75.30 189,012
9  Que Chistoso 5.80 3.40  $1.00 Trifecta 8-9-1 549.00 134,322
1  American League 2.40  $2.00 Daily Double 2-8 183.20 88,621
$1.00 Pick 3 1-2-8 (3 correct) 166.10 123,471
$2.00 Pick 6 1-1-8-1-2-8 (5 correct) 283.40 0
$2.00 Pick 6 1-1-8-1-2-8 (6 correct) 42,989.20 241,411
$0.50 Pick 4 8-1-2-8 (4 correct) 600.60 730,209
$1.00 Super High Five  8-9-1-4-7 46,319 35,348
$2.00 Pick 6 Jackpot 1-1-8-1-2-8 0 181,787
$1.00 Superfecta 8-9-1-4 3,910.50 109,870
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
8  Malko (IRE) 6 7103/4 814 2314 Jl12 1134
9 Que Chistoso 8 55 3/4 54314 6314 5212 21314
1 American League 2 qHead 1Head 112 1t 3214
4 Lindante 3 G 32 2 43
7 Formulate 7 glalia  glola 42 112 53112
6  Rprettyboyfloyd 5 6934 4834 ghla 2412 6834
10 Air Pocket 4 2Head 2Head 21/2 63 1/2 710
5  Above Board 1 4234 42 U4 5214 P glo1/2

Trainers: 8 - Cerin, Vladimir; 9 - Palma, Hector; 1 - McCarthy, Michael; 4 - Capitaine, Nestor; 7 - Callaghan, Simon; 6 - McCarthy, Michael; 10 - DeLeon,
Rafael; 5 - Gonzalez, Sal

Owners: 8 - Bran Jam Stable; 9 - Granja Mexico; 1 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 4 -John W. Antonelli; 7 - Arnold Zetcher LLC; 6 - Daniell, Jim and
Daniell, Donna; 10 - Graytown Ranch, Castillo, Nicolas T. and Renella, Jaime Roberto; 5 - Tricar Stables, Inc.;

Footnotes

MALKO (IRE) settled a bit off the rail then outside a rival, continued inside on the second turn, was in a bit tight midway on that bend then waited leaving the
turn, got through inside in the stretch, bid along the rail to take the lead past the eighth pole and proved best under some urging. QUE CHISTOSO angled in
and chased inside, came off the rail on the backstretch, went between horses on the second turn and into the stretch, came out for room in upper stretch
and just got the place. AMERICAN LEAGUE had good early speed and dueled inside, inched away into the stretch, came a bit off the rail in the drive, could
not match the winner late then just lost second. LINDANTE pulled between foes and was in a bit tight off heels into the first turn, stalked inside, came out in
upper stretch, bid three wide in deep stretch and continued willingly. FORMULATE angled in and settled inside then a bit off the rail, came out three wide
into and on the second turn and four wide into the stretch and was outfinished. RPRETTYBOYFLOYD saved ground off the pace, came out on the second
turn and four wide into the stretch and lacked the needed rally. AIR POCKET pulled four wide early then three deep into the first turn, dueled outside a rival,
drifted out into the stretch and weakened. ABOVE BOARD pulled between horses then chased outside a rival, came three deep into the stretch, angled
inward in the drive and also weakened.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=04/16/2017&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=04/16/2017&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR

Copyright 2017 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



