SANTA ANITA PARK - April 16, 2017 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race

Other Than Maiden And Claiming Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (Rail at 20 feet). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: \$35,000

One Mile On The Turf Track Record: (Vyjack - 1:31.69 - October 8, 2016)

Purse: \$30,000

Plus: \$1,035 Other Sources Available Money: \$31,035

Value of Race: \$31,035 1st \$18,000, 2nd \$6,000, 3rd \$3,600, 4th \$1,800, 5th \$600, 6th \$345, 7th \$345, 8th \$345

Weather: Clear Track: Firm Off at: 5:18 Start: Good for all



Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Mar17 ¹ SA ⁹	8	Malko (IRE) (Ocampo, Israel)	124 Lb	6	6	7 ² 1/2	6 ^{1/2}	7.	3 ^{Head}	1 3/4	23.20	waited 1/4,rail rally
17Mar17 ⁷ SA ¹	9	Que Chistoso (Desormeaux, Kent)	121 Lb	7	8	5 ⁴	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	5 ¹	21/2	4.50	came out str,late 2nd
4Mar17 ¹ SA ³	1	American League (Prat, Flavien)	121 L	1	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1.1/2	11	3 ^{3/4}	1.30*	inside duel,lost 2nd
4Mar17 ⁴ SA ⁴	4	Lindante (Baze, Tyler)	124 Lb	2	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	12.10	tight 6-1/2, willingly
23Mar17 1SA1	7	Formulate (Bejarano, Rafael)	121 L bf	5	7	8	8	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ^{5 1/4}	3.80	4wd into str,outkicked
30Mar17 ⁵ SA ⁴	6	Rprettyboyfloyd (Talamo, Joseph)	124 L	4	5	6 ¹	71 1/2	8	7 1 1/2	61 1/4	5.10	4wd into str,no rally
9Mar17 ⁵ SA ⁶	10	Air Pocket (Pena, Brayan)	121 Lb	8	4	2 ² 1/2	22	21 1/2	6 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	12.10	dueled,weakened
25Mar17 8SA8	5	Above Board (Solis, Austin)	114 ⁷ L b	3	1	4 ³	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹	8	8	45.90	3wd into str,weakened

Fractional Times: 22.68 45.92 1:10.85 1:23.11

Split Times: Run-Up: 66 feet Temporary Rail: 20 feet

(23:24) (24:93) (12:26) (11:98)

Winner: Malko (IRE), Bay Gelding, by Giant's Causeway out of Never Busy, by Gone West. Foaled Feb 11, 2012 in Ireland.

Final Time: 1:35.09

Winning Owner: Bran Jam Stable Breeder: Lynch Bages Ltd.

New Trainer: Jeff Bonde

New Owner: Cavalli, John, Messineo, Nancy, Peal, Larry, Sands, Bruce, Bernardi, Dario

Voided Claims: Formulate(Vet);

1 Claimed Horse(s): American League

Claiming Prices: 8 - Malko (IRE): \$35,000; 9 - Que Chistoso: \$35,000; 1 - American League: \$35,000; 4 - Lindante: \$35,000; 7 -

Formulate: \$35,000; 6 - Rprettyboyfloyd: \$35,000; 10 - Air Pocket: \$35,000; 5 - Above Board: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Call Saul (Trainer), Mexican Groove (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$287,717

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Malko (IRE)	48.40	14.80	6.20	\$1.00 Exacta	8-9	75.30	189,012	•
9	Que Chistoso		5.80	3.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	8-9-1	549.00	134,322	
1	American League			2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	2-8	183.20	88,621	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-2-8 (3 correct)	166.10	123,471	
					\$2.00 Pick 6	1-1-8-1-2-8 (5 correct)	283.40	0	
					\$2.00 Pick 6	1-1-8-1-2-8 (6 correct)	42,989.20	241,411	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	8-1-2-8 (4 correct)	600.60	730,209	
					\$1.00 Super High Five	8-9-1-4-7		46,319	35,348
					\$2.00 Pick 6 Jackpot	1-1-8-1-2-8		0	181,787
					\$1.00 Superfecta	8-9-1-4	3,910.50	109,870	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgn	n Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Malko (IRE)	6	7 ^{10 3/4}	6 ^{8 1/4}	7 ^{3 1/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
9	Que Chistoso	8	5 ^{5 3/4}	5 ^{4 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
1	American League	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ^{2 1/4}
4	Lindante	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	3 ²	2 ¹	4 ³
7	Formulate	7	8 ^{13 1/4}	8 ^{10 1/4}	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}
6	Rprettyboyfloyd	5	6 ^{9 3/4}	7 ^{8 3/4}	8 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{8 3/4}
10	Air Pocket	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	7 ¹⁰
5	Above Board	1	4 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{2 1/4}	8 ⁶	8 ^{10 1/2}

Trainers: 8 - Cerin, Vladimir; 9 - Palma, Hector; 1 - McCarthy, Michael; 4 - Capitaine, Nestor; 7 - Callaghan, Simon; 6 - McCarthy, Michael; 10 - DeLeon,

Rafael: 5 - Gonzalez, Sal

Owners: 8 - Bran Jam Stable; 9 - Granja Mexico; 1 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 4 - John W. Antonelli; 7 - Arnold Zetcher LLC; 6 - Daniell, Jim and Daniell, Donna; 10 - Graytown Ranch, Castillo, Nicolas T. and Renella, Jaime Roberto; 5 - Tricar Stables, Inc.;

Footnotes

MALKO (IRE) settled a bit off the rail then outside a rival, continued inside on the second turn, was in a bit tight midway on that bend then waited leaving the turn, got through inside in the stretch, bid along the rail to take the lead past the eighth pole and proved best under some urging. QUE CHISTOSO angled in and chased inside, came off the rail on the backstretch, went between horses on the second turn and into the stretch, came out for room in upper stretch and just got the place. AMERICAN LEAGUE had good early speed and dueled inside, inched away into the stretch, came a bit off the rail in the drive, could not match the winner late then just lost second. LINDANTE pulled between foes and was in a bit tight off heels into the first turn, stalked inside, came out in upper stretch, bid three wide in deep stretch and continued willingly. FORMULATE angled in and settled inside then a bit off the rail, came out three wide into and on the second turn and four wide into the stretch and was outfinished. RPRETTYBOYFLOYD saved ground off the pace, came out on the second turn and four wide into the stretch and lacked the needed rally. AIR POCKET pulled four wide early then three deep into the first turn, dueled outside a rival, drifted out into the stretch and weakened. ABOVE BOARD pulled between horses then chased outside a rival, came three deep into the stretch, angled inward in the drive and also weakened.

Copyright 2017 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.